
Amendment 1 

Subject : Development of navigational channel by quantity based dredging between Nayaghat - Guptarghat stretch 
of National Waterway - 40 (River Ghaghara) & Gokul Barrage – Jugal Kishore ghat stretch of NW-110 (River 
Yamuna) for F.Y- 2024-25  
Bid Reference No: IWAI/H.O/DREDG./NW-40/2024-25 
CPP Portal Tender ID: 2024_IWAI_833536_1 
 

Sl 
No. 

Clause no. and pg no. Existing Text To be read as 

1. Bid Data sheet, Particulars, 
closing date for submission 
of Online Bid and (page 3) 

Date : 04.12.2024 Time : 15:00 Hrs (IST) 
Submission : Online submission 

 Date : 16.12.2024 Time : 15:00 hrs (IST) 
 Submission : Online submission 

2. Bid Data Sheet Particulars, 
Bid Opening date (page 4) 

Date : 05.12.2024 Time : 1530 hrs Date : 17.12.2024 Time : 1530 hrs 

3. NIT, Clause 6,7 (Page 8) 
 

6. Bid Closing/Document Download End 
Date & Time : 1500 hrs on 04.12.2024  
7. Bid Opening Date &Time: 05.12.2024 
at 1530 hrs. 

6. Bid Closing/Document Download End Date & 
Time : 1500 hrs on 16.12.2024  
7. Bid Opening Date &Time: 17.12.2024 at 
1530 hrs. 

4. 
 

ITB Clause 4 (Page 17) Tender should be submitted online at 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app latest 
by 15:00 hours on 04.12.2024 in two bid 
systems i.e., Technical Bid and Price Bid. 
Technical Bid of the offer will be opened 
online at 15:30 hours on 05.12.2024 at 
IWAI, Noida. 

Tender should be submitted online at 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app latest by 
15:00 hours on 16.12.2024 in two bid systems 
i.e., Technical Bid and Price Bid. Technical Bid 
of the offer will be opened online at 15:30 hours 
on 17.12.2024 at IWAI, Noida. 

5. Standard Forms, Drawings 
and Annexures :Form 
D(Page 114 ), Form E ( Page 
116), Form G ( Page 119) 

Form D, Form E, Form G Refer Annexure A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-A 
 

 Form D shall be read as follow: 
Form D 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
(for authorized representative of the bidder) 

(To be executed on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of INR 100 and duly notarized) 
 

Know  all  men  by  these  presents,  We,  ......................(name  of  organization  and address  of  
the registered  office)  do  hereby  constitute,  nominate,  appoint  and  authorise  Mr. / Ms. .......... 
................. son / daughter / wife and presently residing at ………. who is presently employed with / 
retained by us and holding the position of ................ as our true and lawful attorney (hereinafter referred 
to as  the  "Authorised  Representative"),  with  power to sub-delegate to any person, to do in our 
name and on our behalf, all such acts, deeds and things as are necessary or required in connection with 
or incidental to submission of our Bid for “Development of navigational channel by quantity based 
dredging between Nayaghat - Guptarghat stretch of National Waterway - 40 (River Ghaghra) &  
Gokul Barrage - Jugal Kishore ghat  stretch of NW-110 (River Yamuna) for F.Y- 2024-25”.  

The selection of Contractor for Inland Waterways Authority of India (the "Employer") including 
but not limited to signing and submission of  all  applications, Bids and other documents and writings, 
participating in pre-bid and other conferences and providing information/responses to the Employer, 
representing us in all matters before the Employer, signing and execution of all contracts and 
undertakings consequent to acceptance of our Bid and generally dealing with the Employer in all matters 
in connection with or relating to or arising  out  of our Bid for the said Project and / or upon award 
thereof to us till the  entering  into  of  the Contract with the Employer.    

AND, we do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all acts, deeds and things lawfully done or caused to be 
done by our said Authorised Representative pursuant to and in exercise of the powers conferred by this 
Power of Attorney and that all acts, deeds and things done by our said Authorised Representative in 
exercise of the powers hereby conferred shall and shall always be deemed to have been done by us.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE, THE ABOVE NAMED PRINCIPAL HAVE EXECUTED THIS 
POWER OF ATTORNEY ON THIS                   ... DAY OF..............., 20**       

For ...  
(Signature, Name, Designation and Address)   

 

Witnesses:   

1.………………………………………… 

2.  ………………………………………… 

Accepted      
(Signature, name, designation and address of the Attorney)      

 

Notes: 
 The mode of execution of the Power of Attorney should be in accordance with the procedure, if 

any, laid down by the applicable law and the charter documents of the executants (s) and when 
it is so required the same should be under common seal affixed in accordance with the required 
procedure.     

 Wherever required, the Bidder should submit for verification the extract of the charter 
documents and other documents such as a resolution / power of attorney in favour of the person 
executing this Power of Attorney for the delegation of power hereunder on behalf of the Bidder.   

 For a Power of Attorney executed and issued overseas, the document will also have to be 
legalised by the Indian Embassy and notarised in the jurisdiction where the Power of Attorney 
is being issued. However, the Power of Attorney provided by Bidders from countries that have 
signed the Hague Legislation Convention, 1961 are not required to be legalised by the Indian 
Embassy if it carries a conforming Apostille certificate.  



 

 

 Form E at page 114 shall be read as follow: 
Form - E 

Power of Attorney for Lead Member of JV/Consortium 
(To be executed on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.100 and duly registered. For a Power of Attorney 
executed and issued overseas, the document will also have to be legalised by the Indian Embassy and 

registered in the jurisdiction where the undertaking is being issued.) 

 

Whereas the Inland Waterways Authority of India (the “Authority”) has invited Bids from 
interested parties for the “Development of navigational channel by quantity based dredging 
between Nayaghat - Guptarghat stretch of National Waterway - 40 (River Ghaghra) &  Gokul 
Barrage - Jugal Kishore ghat  stretch of NW-110 (River Yamuna) for F.Y- 2024-25” and 
 Whereas, …………………….., ……………………..,  ……………………..and 
………………………..(collectively the “JV / Consortium”) being Members of the JV / Consortium are 
interested in bidding for the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions of the tender document 
and other connected documents in respect of the Project, and   

Whereas, it is necessary for the Members of the JV / Consortium   to designate one of them as 
the Lead Member with all necessary power and authority to do for and on behalf of the JV / Consortium, 
all acts, deeds and things as may be necessary in connection with the JV / Consortium’s Bid for the 
Project and its execution.  

 
NOW THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS 

    

We, …………………....….. having our registered office at ……………………............................, M/s. 
…………………….. having our registered office at …………………….., M/s. …………………….. 
having our registered office at …………………….., and …………………….. having our registered 
office at …………………….., (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Principals”) do hereby 
irrevocably designate, nominate, constitute, appoint and authorise M/s …………………….. having its 
registered office at …………………….., being one of the Members of the JV / Consortium, as the Lead 
Member and true and lawful attorney of the JV / Consortium (hereinafter referred to as the “Attorney”).  
 

We hereby irrevocably authorise the Attorney (with power to sub-delegate) to conduct all 
business for and on behalf of the JV / Consortium and any one of us during the bidding process and, in 
the event the JV / Consortium is awarded the contract, during the execution of the Project and in this 
regard, to do on our behalf and on behalf of the JV / Consortium  , all or any of such acts, deeds or 
things as are necessary or required or incidental to the pre-qualification of the JV / Consortium and 
submission of its Bid for the Project, including but not limited to signing and submission of all, Bid and 
other documents and writings, participate in bidders and other conferences, respond to queries, submit 
information/ documents, sign and execute contracts and undertakings consequent to acceptance of the 
Bid of the JV / Consortium and generally to represent the JV / Consortium in all its dealings with  the 
Authority, and/ or any other Government Agency or any person, in all matters in connection with or 
relating to or arising out of the JV / Consortium’s Bid for the “Development of navigational channel 
by quantity based dredging between Nayaghat - Guptarghat stretch of National Waterway - 40 
(River Ghaghra) &  Gokul Barrage - Jugal Kishore ghat  stretch of NW-110 (River Yamuna) for 
F.Y- 2024-25”.  

And hereby agree to ratify and confirm and do hereby ratify and confirm all acts, deeds and things 
done or caused to be done by our said Attorney pursuant to and in exercise of the powers conferred by 
this Power of Attorney and that all acts, deeds and things done by our said Attorney in exercise of the 



powers hereby conferred shall and shall always be deemed to have been done by us/ Consortium and 
shall be legally binding upon us/Consortium.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE THE PRINCIPALS ABOVE NAMED HAVE EXECUTED 

THIS  POWER OF ATTORNEY ON THIS …………………. DAY OF …..............……. 20... 

 

For …………………….. (Signature)    

……………………..  (Name & Title)    

 

For …………………….. (Signature)    

……………………..  (Name & Title)    

 

For …………………….. (Signature)    

……………………..  (Name & Title)    

 

 

Witnesses:    

  1.  

  

  2.   

………………………………………    

(Executants)    

(To be executed by all the Members of the JV / Consortium  )    

Notes: 

• The mode of execution of the Power of Attorney should be in accordance with the procedure, if any, laid 
down by the applicable law and the charter documents of the executants and when it is so required, the 
same should be under common seal affixed in accordance with the required procedure.  

   

• Also, wherever required, the Bidder should submit for verification the extract of the charter documents 
and documents such as a board or shareholders’ resolution/ power of attorney in favour of the person 
executing this Power of Attorney for the delegation of power hereunder on behalf of the Bidder.   

 

• For a Power of Attorney executed and issued overseas, the document will also have to be legalised by 
the Indian Embassy and notarised in the jurisdiction where the Power of Attorney is being issued. 
However, the Power of Attorney provided by Bidders from countries that have signed the Hague 
Legislation Convention 1961 are not required to be legalised by the Indian Embassy if it carries a 
conforming Apostil certificate.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 Form G shall be read as : 

Form - G 

Joint Bidding Agreement 

 (To be executed on Stamp paper of appropriate value)  

THIS JOINT BIDDING AGREEMENT is entered into on this the ………… day 
of ………….......... 20…    

 

AMONGST   

1. {………… a business entity registered under …………with latest enactment (if any)} and 
having its registered office at ………… (hereinafter referred to as the “First Part” which 
expression shall, unless repugnant to the context include its successors and permitted assigns)   

2. {………… , a business entity registered under ………… with latest enactment (if any)} and 
having its registered office at ………… (hereinafter referred to as the “Second  
Part” which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context include its successors and 
permitted assigns)   

 

AND  

3. {………… a business entity registered under …………with latest enactment (if any)} and 
having its registered office at ………… (hereinafter referred to as the “Third Part” which 
expression shall, unless repugnant to the context include its successors and permitted assigns)   

The above mentioned parties of the FIRST, SECOND & THIRD PART are collectively 
referred to as the “Parties” and each is individually referred to as a “Party”    

 

WHEREAS, 

(A) Inland Waterways Authority of India (the “Authority”), has invited Bids (the “Bids”) by its 
Request for Bid dated ………… (The “tender Document” for “Development of 
navigational channel by quantity based dredging between Nayaghat - Guptarghat 
stretch of National Waterway - 40 (River Ghaghra) & Gokul Barrage - Jugal Kishore 
ghat  stretch of NW-110 (River Yamuna) for F.Y- 2024-25” (the “Work”). 

(B) The Parties have read and understood the TENDER Document and are interested in 
jointly bidding for the Project as members of a JV / Consortium   and in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the TENDER document and other TENDER documents in respect of 
the Project, and    

(C) It is a necessary condition under the TENDER document that the members of the JV / 
Consortium   shall enter into a Joint Bidding Agreement and furnish a copy thereof with the 
Bid.  

 

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:    

1. Definitions and Interpretations   



In this Agreement, the capitalised terms shall, unless the context otherwise requires, 
have the meaning ascribed thereto under the TENDER.    

2. JV / Consortium   

2.1 The Parties do hereby irrevocably constitute a JV / Consortium   for the purposes of 
jointly participating in the Bidding Process for the Project.    

2.2 The Parties hereby undertake to participate in the Bidding Process only 
through this JV / Consortium   and not individually and/ or through any other JV / 
Consortium   constituted for this Project, either directly or indirectly or through any 
of their Associates.     

3. Covenants   

The Parties hereby undertake that in the event the JV / Consortium   is 
declared the Preferred Bidder and awarded the Project, it shall incorporate a wholly 
owned special purpose company under the provisions of Indian Companies Act, 1956, 
as the O&M Contractor; in whose subscribed and paid up capital, the Preferred Bidder 
i.e. the parties herein shall collectively hold 100% equity during the License Period.   

4. Role of the Parties   

The Parties hereby undertake to perform the roles and responsibilities as described below:   

(a) Party of the First Part shall be the Lead member of the JV / Consortium   and shall 
have the power of attorney from all Parties for conducting all business for and on 
behalf of the JV / Consortium   during the Bidding Process and until the signing of 
the tender for “The Work” when all the obligations shall become effective;   

(b) Party of the Second & Third Part shall be assisting the Lead member in the 
manner as recorded herein for carrying out the entire scope of work awarded under 
the tender for “The Work”. 

(c) Parties shall jointly and severally endeavour to carry out the works, if 
awarded to them pursuant to the bidding process conducted by the Authority, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions specified in the TENDER Documents and 
such other agreements/Contracts/Work Orders as may be executed from time to time 
between the Authority and the JV / Consortium’s Special Purpose Company.   

5. Joint and Several Liability  

The Parties do hereby undertake to be jointly and severally responsible for all 
obligations and liabilities relating to the Project and in accordance with the terms of the 
TENDER and the tender for “The Work”, till such time as prescribed in accordance with 
the tender for “The Work”.  

6. Shareholding   

6.1 The Lead Member of such Preferred Bidder JV / Consortium   shall at all time during the 
License Period hold equity equivalent to …………..(as per clause 6.8.2 of ITB) of the 
subscribed and paid up capital in the special purpose company incorporated by the parties 
to work as the contractor. Further, other consortium members whose technical/financial 
eligibility shall have been used for the purpose of qualification under this TENDER shall 
hold ………..(as per clause 6.8.3) equity in the subscribed and paid up capital contractor 
during the License Period.  



6.2 The parties undertake that in case of award, they would be registering themselves as SPV 
under Companies Act 2013 with same name, name & style as per this agreement and abide 
by clause 6.1 above and 6.8.4 of ITB.  

6.3 The Parties undertake that they shall comply with all equity lock-in requirements set forth 
in the tender for “The Work”.   

 

7. Representation of the Parties 

Each Party represents to the other Parties as of the date of this Agreement that:    

(a) Such Party is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of 
its incorporation and has all requisite power and authority to enter into this 
Agreement;    

(b) The execution, delivery and performance by such Party of this Agreement has been 
authorized by all necessary and appropriate corporate or governmental action and a 
copy of the extract of the charter documents and board resolution/ power of attorney 
in favour of the person executing this Agreement for the delegation of power and 
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Consortium Member is annexed 
to this Agreement, and will not, to the best of its knowledge:    

(i) Require any consent or approval not already obtained;    

(ii) Violate any Applicable Law presently in effect and having applicability to it;   

  

(iii) Violate the memorandum and articles of association, by-laws or other 
applicable organizational documents thereof;    

(iv) Violate any clearance, permit, concession, grant, license or other governmental 
authorization, approval, judgment, order or decree or any mortgage agreement, 
indenture or any other instrument to which such Party is a party or by which 
such Party or any of its properties or assets are bound or that is otherwise 
applicable to such Party; or    

(v) Create or impose any liens, mortgages, pledges, claims, security interests, 
charges or Encumbrances or obligations to create a lien, charge, pledge, 
security interest, encumbrances or mortgage in or on the property of such Party, 
except for encumbrances that would not, individually or in the aggregate, have 
a material adverse effect on the financial condition or prospects or business of 
such Party so as to prevent such Party from fulfilling its obligations under this 
Agreement;    

(c) This Agreement is the legal and binding obligation of such Party, enforceable in  
accordance with its terms against it; and    

(d) There is no litigation pending or, to the best of such Party's knowledge, threatened to 
which it or any of its Affiliates is a party that presently affects or which would have a 
material adverse effect on the financial condition or prospects or business of such 
Party in the fulfilment of its obligations under this Agreement.   

(e) Such Party has read and understood the tender Documents and is executing this 
Agreement for the purposes as recorded hereinabove out of its own free will;    



8. Termination   

This Agreement shall be effective from the date hereof and shall continue in full force 
and effect at all times during the subsistence of the tender for “The Work” is achieved under 
and in accordance with the tender for “The Work” in case the Project is awarded to the 
JV/Consortium. However, in case the JV/Consortium is either not prequalified for the 
Project or does not get selected for award of the Project, the Agreement will stand terminated 
in case the Bidder is not pre-qualified or upon return of the Bid Security by the Authority to 
the Bidder, as the case may be.   

  

9. Miscellaneous   

9.1 This Joint Bidding Agreement shall be governed by laws of India.     

9.2 The Parties acknowledge and accept that this Agreement shall not be amended by the 
Parties without the prior written consent of the Authority.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES ABOVE NAMED HAVE 
EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS AGREEMENT AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE 
WRITTEN.   

 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED  

 For and on behalf of               For and on behalf of the LEAD 
MEMBER   

(Signature)     

(Name)    

(Designation)    

 (Address)    

 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED    

For and on behalf of                                            For and on behalf of SECOND PART    

(Signature)     

(Name)    

(Designation)    

 (Address)    

 In the presence of:    

1) _____________________   

2) _____________________   

Notes:    
• The mode of the execution of the Joint Bidding Agreement should be in accordance 

with the procedure, if any, laid down by the Applicable Law and the charter 



documents of the executant(s) and when it is so required, the same should be under 
common seal affixed in accordance with the required procedure.   

• Each Joint Bidding Agreement should attach a copy of the extract of the charter 
documents and documents such as resolution / power of attorney in favour of the 
person executing this Agreement for the delegation of power and authority to 
execute this Agreement on behalf of the Consortium Member.   

• For a Joint Bidding Agreement executed and issued overseas, the document shall 
be legalised by the Indian Embassy and registered in the jurisdiction where the 
Power of Attorney has been executed. 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Note : Other terms and condition shall remain same. 

 

 

 


